

In re:	_)	
Punkley Air Force Dage)	
Buckley Air Force Base)	
Municipal Storm Sewer System)	NPDES Appeal No. 13-07
)	
NPDES Permit No. CO-R042003)	
	_)	

SECOND ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO FILE RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

By motion filed with the Board on November 22, 2013, U.S. EPA Region 8 ("Region") seeks an extension of time until December 13, 2013, to file a response to the Petition for Review filed by the United States Department of the Air Force ("Air Force") in the above-captioned matter, as well as a certified index to the administrative record and relevant portions of the administrative record. Second Motion for Extension of Time to Respond ("Motion"). The Motion states that additional time is needed because the petition "raises a number of issues that concern several offices within the Agency requiring extensive coordination." Motion at 2. The Motion states further that "counsel for the Region is engaged in consultations with the Office of General Counsel, Office of Water, and Region 10, which is addressing similar issues in a similar permit appeal. The additional time is needed to complete the internal agency coordination process and ensure a unified Agency response." *Id.* The Air Force does not oppose the Motion.

Upon consideration, the Motion is granted. The Region's response, along with a certified index to the administrative record and relevant portions of the administrative record, must now be filed¹ with the Board no later than December 13, 2013.²

So ordered.

Dated: November 25,2013

ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD

Randolph L. Hill

Environmental Appeals Judge

Documents are "filed" with the Board on the date they are *received*. 40 C.F.R. § 124.19(i).

² The Board has received notification from the parties of their interest in participating in the Board's Alternative Dispute Resolution ("ADR") Program. As indicated in the Board's ADR Information Sheet, the Board will soon issue an order designating a Settlement Judge and staying this matter to allow the ADR process to proceed.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the forgoing Second Order Extending Time to File Response to Petition for Review in the matter of Buckley Air Force Base, Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System, NPDES Appeal No. 13-07, were sent to the following persons in the manner indicated:

First Class Mail and Facsimile:

Jerald C. Thompson Kent I. Scott-Smith AFLOA/JACE 1500 West Perimeter Rd., Suite 1500 Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762 Fax. No. (240) 612-4359

Inter-Office Mail:

Sylvia Horwitz EPA, Office of General Counsel MC-2355A

Pouch Mail and Facsimile:

Everett Volk Associate Regional Counsel U.S. EPA Region 8 1595 Wynkoop St. Denver, CO 80202-2466 Fax. No. (303) 312-6859

Dated: NOV 2 5 2013

Annette Duncan Secretary